
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Wellbeing Board to be held on Tuesday, 15 June 2021 at 
3.00 pm in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford
Dear Member

You are requested to attend this meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Wellbeing Board.

The membership of the Board and the agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

P Akhtar

City Solicitor

Notes:

 Please note that the agenda and reports can be viewed on the Councils agenda and 
minutes website five clear working days in advance of the meeting.

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public 
who wish to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email 
fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk by 10.30 on Friday 11 June 2021 and request to do so. 
You will then be advised on how you can participate in the meeting.  ACCESS TO 
THE MEETING CANNOT BE GUARANTEED IF THOSE WISHING TO ATTEND DO 
NOT REGISTER GIVEN THE COUNCIL MUST COMPLY WITH THE COVID 
REGULATIONS AND GUIDANCE.

 On the day of the meeting please ensure that you comply with the Covid restrictions in 
place at the current time by wearing a suitable face covering and adhering to social 
distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.  Participants may be asked to 
wait in a separate room if the capacity in the Banqueting Hall has been reached and 
they will be escorted back into the meeting as a when their item is considered by the 
Committee.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk


MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

(Chair)
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder, 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Councillor Robert Hargreaves Shadow Healthy People and Places Portfolio 

Holder, Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Councillor Abdul Jabar Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder, Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council

Councillor Imran Khan Education, Employment and Skills Portfolio 
Holder, Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Regeneration, Planning and Transport Portfolio 
Holder, Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Councillor Sue Duffy Children and Families Portfolio Holder, Bradford 
Metropolitan District Council

Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council

Helen Hirst Accountable Officer, Bradford District and 
Craven Clinical Commissioning Group

Sarah Muckle Director of Public Health
Iain MacBeath Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing
Brendan Brown Chief Executive of Airedale NHS Foundation 

Trust
Dr James Thomas Bradford Districts and Craven Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Dr Sohail Abbas Deputy Chair
Therese Patten Chief Executive of Bradford District Care NHS 

Foundation Trust
Helen Rushworth HealthWatch Bradford and District
Kim Shutler Bradford Assembly representing the Voluntary 

and Community Sector
Dan Greenwood Chief Superintendent Bradford District, West 

Yorkshire Police
Ben Bush District Commander, West Yorkshire Fire and 

Rescue Service
Mel Pickup Chief Executive of Bradford Teaching Hospitals 

NHS Foundation Trust
Mark Douglas Strategic Director, Children's Services
Shirley Congdon Vice Chancellor, Bradford University
Stewart Davies Chair of Sustainable Development Partnership
Rachel Dennis Group Chief Executive, Incommunities Group 

LTD
Bishop Toby Haworth Chair of Stronger Communities Partnership
Zahir Irani Chair of Economic Recovery Board
Zulfi Karim President of Council for Mosques
Huma Nizami Race Equality Network



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  THE EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PARTNERSHIP: BUILDING ON 
THE ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN THROUGH PEOPLE, SKILLS, 
PROSPERITY: SUSTAINING AND SUPPORTING AN INCLUSIVE 
ECONOMY FOR THE DISTRICT

The Chair of the Bradford Employment and Skills Board will submit 
Document “A” which sets out the strategic approach taken to 
employment and skills through the partnership and potential areas for 
support for Board members to consider.

The intent of the work of the employment and skills partnership is to 
create a more diverse workforce (by age, geography, ethnicity and 
disability) which is better equipped to deliver on current and future 
economic demands, with greater resilience.  

This contributes to the Council’s objective to promote inclusive growth 
through ensuring those most disadvantaged in the labour market are 
able to get the skills they need and access good jobs.

Recommended-

(1) That the Board considers the information presented in 
Document “A”, and synergies with other partnership 
updates received by the Board. 

(2) That the Board endorses the approach taken to date and 
promotes the work of the Employment and Skills 
Partnership through their own organisations and networks, 
and considers opportunities to support different 
interventions and placement types.



(3) That an update to the Board is received on the Health and 
Social Care Integrated Workforce Strategy; and

(4) That member organisations engage with SkillsHouse to 
open up opportunities for young people in line with the six 
strands set out in section 3.3 of Document “A”.

(Matt Findull – 01274 439572)

6.  THE EQUALITY GROUP - WORK ON INITIATIVES TO TACKLE 
INEQUALITIES ACROSS THE DISTRICT

The Chair of the Equalities Group will submit Document “B” which 
reports that an Equalities Group was formed to support the Well Being 
Board in implementing its commitment to tackling inequalities. The 
Chair, of the Equalities Group decided to take the approach of forming 
a group of cross sector EDI (Equality, Diversity and Inclusion) 
professionals to come up with ideas for initiatives to tackle inequalities 
within organisations across the Place. Bradford Council’s equality 
objectives provided the starting point and work was undertaken in 
subgroups to come up with clear proposals. The ideas are presented 
within the main section of the report.

Recommended - 

That the Wellbeing Board consider the recommended projects
Identified in section 2 of Document “B”.

(Dermot Bolton – 01274 232323)    

7.  SYSTEM COMPOSITE 5 YEAR PLAN TO INCREASE DIVERSITY IN 
SENIOR LEADERSHIP

The Human Resources Director will submit Document “C” which is a 
presentation to inform the Board that there had been a District wide 
agreement to develop a Public Sector plan to increase diversity in 
senior leadership over the next five years.

The presentation will set out the context, vision and shared outcomes 
and the next steps in order to realise this ambition.

(Anne Lloyd – 01274 437335)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chair, Bradford Employment and Skills 
Board to the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board to 
be held on 15th June 2021

                                                                                                                       A
Subject:  

The Employment and Skills Partnership: Building on the Economic Recovery plan through 
People, Skills, Prosperity: sustaining and supporting an inclusive economy for the District.

Summary statement:

This paper sets out the strategic approach taken to employment and skills through the 
partnership and potential areas for support for Board members to consider.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

The intent of the work of the employment and skills partnership is to create a more diverse 
workforce (by age, geography, ethnicity and disability) which is better equipped to deliver 
on current and future economic demands, with greater resilience.  

This contributes to the Council’s objective to promote inclusive growth through ensuring 
those most disadvantaged in the labour market are able to get the skills they need and 
access good jobs.

Cllr Imran Khan
Deputy Leader

Portfolio:  Education, Employment and Skills

Report Contact:  Matt Findull
Phone: (01274) 439572
E-mail: matt.findull@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Areas: 

Children’s Services / Regeneration and 
Environment

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY

This paper is presented to inform discussion of the skills challenge in the District, how we 
are currently working as a partnership to address this across the breadth of employment 
and skills partners, and what more needs to be done. 

2. BACKGROUND

The Employment and Skills Board was established in its current form at the start of 2020 
to oversee progress against the District Workforce Development Plan, “People Skills 
Prosperity” that was launched in February 2020.

Clearly the pandemic changed the scale and shape of the strategic approach that the 
Board is taking. It is well understood that Covid 19 has amplified inequalities in many 
aspects of society this is very much the case in terms of skills and the labour market.

We believe the way forward we had set out in People Skills Prosperity still resonates, but 
clearly our work has strategies have adapted to not only address underlying low skills 
levels in Bradford’s workforce, but also to respond to the critical issue of historically 
unprecedented job losses and unemployment over the last 12 months. 

In leading the skills response to recovery, the Board continues to work towards our 
common goals in developing the local workforce: meeting employers’ needs; improving 
business productivity; and delivering an inclusive economic growth that b
[...]
offer.

A critical part of the offer is the Kickstart programme which has been a significant 
success in terms of the response from local employers. The scheme provides six 
month paid placements and additional funding for support and training to 16-24 
year olds. Through our partnership mechanisms, the Council is acting as a 
Gateway consortium for the District. The Gateway has submitted 944 placements to 
the DWP for approval across 168 local employers. Despite covid restrictions 
impacting workplaces and therefore starts on programme, almost 400 placements 
have either started already or are out for advert with imminent start dates.

In addition to this the Leader of the Council wrote to the Minister for Employment 
with an ambitious proposal to significantly uplift these numbers. Conversations are 
ongoing with DWP to implement this which will see the Council act as the employer 
for an additional 800 placements but place the young people in community settings 
and schools who have not yet engaged with the programme.

The breadth of this offer and our ambition for our young people mean that not only 
is partnership working critical in terms of delivering skills and training provision, 
there is scope for organisations to open up a range of practical opportunities for 
young people. We continue to work with local employers of all sizes (through the 
Careers and Technical Education partnership in respect 14-19 year olds and 
SkillsHouse for adults) to develop support for key interventions and would 
encourage members of the Board to consider opportunities they can provide in 
terms of:

 Hosting Kickstart placements;
 Work experience placements and for 14-18 year olds;
 Employer encounters for young people in line with the national Gatsby 

benchmarks;
 Placements for T level students;
 Supported internships for young people with SEND;
 Offering Apprenticeships;
 Transferring/committing Apprenticeship Levy to local businesses
 Undergraduate and graduate placements
[...]
h SkillsHouse; 
 apprenticeship opportunities (making best use of the apprenticeship levy); 

and of
 supported internships.

A key development the partnership is leading on has been around the transfer of 
Apprenticeship Levey funding to support the District. Significant funding for the 
sector has been secured through WYCA’s Levy transfer scheme and the One 
Workforce Hub is coordinating and promoting the use of that in the District. 
Additionally, a number of local Levy payers from this sector have agreed to gift 5 % 
of their Levy to local non-Levy organisation operating in Health and Social Care.

The One Workforce Hub has been to lead inclusive community recruitment for the 
sector. The Community Recruitment project has funded Community Engagement 
Officers to be based with the SkillsHouse service and the three local FE Colleges to 
ensure district-wide reach. The project initially focused on engaging with local 
communities, working with job seekers and supporting those furthers from the job. 

During the first two years of the project (2019/2020 and 2020/21), we successfully 
provided information, advice and guidance to 1407 people from our local 
communities. Of these:

 165 people have been supported to move into formal/ vocational health and 
social care related training 

 51 have been supported to take up voluntary work within the health and 
social care sector 

 253 local residents have been supported into jobs within the health and 
social care sector.

The focus of this project will now shift to recruitment and has established 
commitment from the Health and Social Care Economic Partnership to work 
towards a shared approach to entry level recruitment across the health and social 
care sector. This will enable SkillsHouse to provide a full end to end service for job 
seekers from initial referral to successful job outcome.  

Supporting the sectoral approach to curriculum development and learning is the 
launch of development of Future Technology Ce
[...]
 other 
greenhouse gasses or WYCA or national net zero ambitions. In preparing residents to 
access economic opportunities through acquiring relevant and in-demand qualifications, 
our approach will enable them to compete for the anticipated increase in “Green Jobs.”

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct Community Safety implications arising out of this report.
 

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

There are no Human Rights Act implications arising out of this report.  

7.5 TRADE UNION

There are no Trade Union implications for the Council arising out of this report.

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS

As is noted there is significant variance between Wards in terms of employment outcomes. 
As is set out in the report the partnership’s collective investment aims to ensure that 
residents have access to appropriate education, employment and skills provision with a 
focus on community engagement and delivery in local settings where possible.

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

There are no implications for any specific area action plan as the partnership is developing 
district wide solutions. 

Page 11



7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

As is noted the Council is implementing an employment placement programmes for young 
people leaving care. Officers and partners need to consider impact of this pilot, as well as 
the wider participation and outcomes of Looked After Children/Care Leavers.

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

No data protection or information security matters arising from the report.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

9. OPTIONS

None.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

(1) the Board considers the information presented in this report, and synergies 
with other partnership updates received by the Board; 

(2) the Board endorses the approach taken to date and promotes the work of the 
Employment and Skills Partnership through their own organisations and 
networks, and considers opportunities to support different interventions and 
placement types;

(3) an update to the Board is received on the Health and Social Care Integrated 
Workforce Strategy; and

(4) member organisations engage with SkillsHouse to open up opportunities for 
young people in line with the six strands set out in section 3.3.

11. APPENDICES

None
  

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Bradford District Workforce Development Plan
 Bradford District Economic Recovery Plan

Page 12

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/5564/people-skills-prosperity-short-version.pdf
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/business/bradford-economy/bradford-district-s-economic-recovery-plan/


Report of the Chair of the Equalities Group to the 
meeting of the Well Being Board to be held on 15th June 
2021. 

B
Subject:  

The Equality Group (EG) has been working together over the last 6 months to 
develop initiatives to tackle inequalities across the District. 

Summary statement:

This paper provides a high-level summary of the proposed projects and ideas 
generated by the Equalities Group to date.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

The Equalities Group exists to address and support equality objectives. The ideas 
presented within therefore align closely with the objectives, and therefore an equality 
impact assessment is not required at this stage.

Professor Udy Archibong PhD MBE
Pro Vice Chancellor E, D & I
University of Bradford

Portfolio:  Leader of Council and Corporate

Report Contact:  Dermot Bolton, 
Programme Manager, University of 
Bradford
E-mail: djbolton@bradford.ac.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate

Page 13

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY

The Equalities Group was formed to support the WBB in implementing its commitment to 
tackling inequalities. The chair, Professor Udy Archibong, decided to take the approach of 
forming a group of cross sector EDI (Equality, Diversity and Inclusion) professionals to 
come up with ideas for initiatives to tackle inequalities within organisations across the 
Pla
[...]
 to attend.

Membership
Prof Udy Archibong (Chair) University of Bradford
Kez Hayat Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Lynne Carter Bradford District and Craven CCG 
Lisa Wright Bradford District Care Foundation Trust
Lynsey Nicholson Airedale NHS Foundation Trust
Anne Lloyd City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Rachel Davis City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Penny Wangari-Jones Racial Just Network / VCS assembly
Mark Nicholson Equality Together / VCS assembly
Janet Ford CNET / VCS assembly
Kim Shutler The Cellar Trust / VCS Assembly
Bash Anwar West Yorkshire Police Service
Andy Flynn West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service
Angela McVay Department for Work & Pensions
Fran Innes Department for Work & Pensions
Alison Leech InCommunities
Charles Dacres Bradford Hate Crime Alliance
Zahra Niazi Bradford for Everyone
Richard Emmott Yorkshire Water

In attendance
Dermot Bolton Programme manager, University of Bradford
James Drury Programme Director ICP Board

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary of the Presentation on system composite 5 
year plan to increase diversity in senior leadership to 
The Wellbeing Board to be held on 15th June 2021.

C
Subject:  

System composite 5 year plan to increase diversity in senior leadership.

Summary statement:

There has been District wide agreement to develop a Public Sector plan to increase diversity 
in senior leadership over the next 5 years. 

There is a clear system wide commitment to increasing representation for all protected 
characteristics across the Public sector over the next 5 years and to champion an inclusive 
culture. 

The presentation sets out the context, vision and shared outcomes and the next steps in 
order to realise this ambition. The presentation includes appendices which provide baseline 
data and achievements so far.

Anne Lloyd
Director of Human Resources
Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Portfolio:  

Leader of Council and Corporate

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 25

Agenda Item 7/



Page 26



Bradford District Wellbeing Board:

Our system composite 5 Year Equalities Plan

15 June 2021

P
age 27



Purpose
• There has been District wide agreement to develop a 

Bradford public sector plan to increase diversity in senior 
leadership over the next 5 years 

• This plan sets out the context, vision, our focus and 
stakeholder considerations, achievements to date, our 
shared outcomes/the plan and next steps. The appendices 
expand on our organisational achievements and our 
baseline data

• We are all on different journeys in terms of our EDI focus. 
Some places are well established and have some good 
foundations in place, in addition to this, we have different 
priorities and demographics therefore the need to embed 
EDI in our organisations is key 

• It is powerful to see our collective aims and ambitions in 
one place and harness our opportunities of joint working to 
advance EDI.

P

U

R

P

O

S

E

P
age 28



Context – whilst our organisations have unique contexts, we are committed to 
system wide collaboration and increasing diversity in senior leadership and have 
well established partnerships, particularly across Health and Social Care

C

O

N

T

E

X

T

Our work to 
ensure  inclusion 

& diversity is 
seen through all 

these lenses

Our 
Pe

Our People 

System wide Values

Organisational 
Strategies/Plans

Integrated Workforce Plans / Act 
as One / HSCEP /  ICP Board / PSEG

District Needs

National Needs

P
age 29



Context
• Bradford is a diverse District, home to 534,000 people, a third of whom are black, Asian or minority 

ethnic, one in five are of Pakistani heritage and, at the 2011 census, one in four people were of the 
Muslim faith. The District is home to significant numbers of people from Eastern Europe and some 150 
plus languages are spoken here. We are the UK’s youngest city with almost a quarter of people aged 
under 16 and a third of the population are 
[...]
28) 3.8% (25)

Sc 6 3.5% (23) 3.3% (21) 3.1% (21)

Sc 5 6.8% (30) 5.5% (26) 7.2% (37)

Sc 4 4.7% (84) 5.3% (101) 5.2% (101)

Sc 3 4.6% (22) 6.5% (29) 8.5% (33)

Sc 2 1.4% (1) 1.8% (1) 1.8% (1)

Sc 1 0.0% (0) 0.0% (0) 0.0% (0)

Manual 0.0% (0) 10.0% (1) 0.0% (0)

Work placement 0.0% (0) 11.1% (1) 0.0% (0)

Pilot 1.5% (1) 0.0% (0) 1.4% (1)

Staff 4.4% (193) 4.7% (217) 5.0% (236)

2. BAME representation – Police Officer Grade

3. BAME representation – Police Staff Grades

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 THE EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PARTNERSHIP: BUILDING ON THE ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN THROUGH PEOPLE, SKILLS, PROSPERITY: SUSTAINING AND SUPPORTING AN INCLUSIVE ECONOMY FOR THE DISTRICT
	6 THE EQUALITY GROUP - WORK ON INITIATIVES TO TACKLE INEQUALITIES ACROSS THE DISTRICT
	7 SYSTEM COMPOSITE 5 YEAR PLAN TO INCREASE DIVERSITY IN SENIOR LEADERSHIP
	Appendix to Document "C"
	Bradford District Wellbeing Board:  Our system composite 5 Year Equalities Plan
	Purpose
	Context – whilst our organisations have unique contexts, we are committed to system wide collaboration and increasing diversity in senior leadership and have well established partnerships, particularly across Health and Social Care
	Context
	Vision
	Our focus
	Stakeholders – we have a number of stakeholder groups and ongoing engagement
	Considerations
	Our achievements to date (1)
	Our achievements to date (2)
	Our achievements to date (3) – we are proud of what we have delivered to date but ambitious to do much more
	Shared outcomes (1)
	Shared outcomes (2) Health and Social Care specific 
	       Our 5 Year plan to increase diversity in senior leadership    
	Next steps
	Appendices
	Slide 17 
	Our achievements to date – Airedale NHS Foundation Trust
	Achievements to date – Bradford District and Craven CCG
	Achievements to date – Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust 
	Achievements to date – City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (BMDC)
	Achievements to date – Bradford Teachi

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday, 15 June 2021 in the 
Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 3.00 pm
Concluded 4.45 pm

PRESENT

Members of the Board -

MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

(Chair)
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder, 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council
Helen Hirst Accountable Officer, Bradford District and Craven 

Clinical Commissioning Group
Sarah Muckle Director of Public Health
Brendan Brown Chief Executive of Airedale NHS Foundation Trust
Dr James Thomas Bradford Districts and Craven Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Dr Sohail Abbas Deputy Chair
Therese Patten Chief Executive of Bradford District Care NHS 

Foundation Trust
Kim Shutler Bradford Assembly representing the Voluntary and 

Community Sector
Dan Greenwood Chief Superintendent Bradford District, West 

Yorkshire Police
Ben Bush District Commander, West Yorkshire Fire and 

Rescue Service
Mel Pickup Chief Executive of Bradford Teaching Hospitals 

NHS Foundation Trust
Mark Douglas Strategic Director, Children's Services
Huma Nizami Race Equality Network

 



2

Apologies: Councillor Robert Hargreaves, Councillor Abdul Jabar, Councillor Imran Khan,
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw, Councillor Sue Duffy, Iain MacBeath, Helen Rushworth, 
Shirley Congdon, Stewart Davies, Rachel Dennis, Bishop Toby Haworth and Zahir Irani

Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest were made at the commencement of the meeting.

2.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 be signed as a 
correct record.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents

4.  THE EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PARTNERSHIP: BUILDING ON THE 
ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN THROUGH PEOPLE, SKILLS, PROSPERITY: 
SUSTAINING AND SUPPORTING AN INCLUSIVE ECONOMY FOR THE 
DISTRICT

The Chair of the Bradford Employment and Skills Board submitted Document 
“A” which set out the strategic approach taken to employment and skills through 
the partnership and potential areas for support for Board members to consider.

The intent of the work of the employment and skills partnership was to create a 
more diverse workforce (by age, geography, ethnicity and disability) which was 
better equipped to deliver on current and future economic demands, with greater 
resilience.  

This contributed to the Council’s objective to promote inclusive growth through 
ensuring those most disadvantaged in the labour market were able to get the 
skills they needed and access good jobs.

Board Members made the following comments:

 There was good work happening to help young people back into work or 
training –  however we needed to be better at promoting the good work 
taking place.

 More publicity should be provided on “T” Levels and what they mean for 
parents and the workforce.

 There was an opportunity for partners to be involved in areas such as work 



3

experience for young people, apprenticeships, volunteering, kick start etc – 
with the District recently securing one of the biggest placement quotas 
nationally (up to 2000 placements), the Board were asked to support this 
initiative through the facilitation of placements.

 The impact on being unemployed/not in training for young people was 
huge including on their mental health and services needed to respond to 
this demand. Particularly 18-25 year olds who had been significantly 
affected .

 It was crucial that the 2000 kick start places were filled and discussions 
took place on how these could be linked to jobs.

 Human Resource Directors network had a significant role to play in this 
area.

 We needed a centralised function to facilitate a place based approach to 
this issue.

 The workforce was ageing particularly in some key areas so this could be 
an opportunity for the system to train a younger workforce to continue to 
meet demand. Training and retaining young people was crucial.

 Needed to look at a range of barriers to employment such as young 
people’s mental health and the emergence of flexible/digital working and 
wider inequalities affecting young people. It was noted that individual 
organisations had invested in staff wellbeing and support for mental health 
issues.

The Councils Human Resources Director reported that the work in this area had 
been picked up at HRD’s network in different forums, particularly in Health and 
Social Care Economic Partnership and the Chair of the Health and Social Care 
Economic Partnership provided an overview of the strategy and the positive work 
taking place.  A report on the progress being made with the kick start programme 
and the apprenticeship levy should be provided to the next Board meeting.

Resolved-

(1) That the Board considered the information presented in         
Document “A”, and synergies with other partnership updates 
received by the Board. 

(2) That the Board endorses the approach taken to date and promotes 
the work of the Employment and Skills Partnership through their own 
organisations and networks, and considers opportunities to support 
different interventions and placement types.

(3) That an update to the Board is received on the Health and Social Care 
Economic Partnership; alongside an update on the Public Sector 
approach to the delivery of the KickStart programme, and use of the 
Apprenticeship Levy. 



4

(4) That member organisations engage with SkillsHouse to open up Kick-
start placement opportunities for young people aged 16-24 in line 
with the six strands set out in section 3.3 of Document “A”.

Action:  Health and Wellbeing Partnerships Manager

5.  THE EQUALITY GROUP - WORK ON INITIATIVES TO TACKLE 
INEQUALITIES ACROSS THE DISTRICT

The Board agreed to defer this item at the request of the report presenter.

Resolved – 

That the report (Document “B”) be deferred to a future meeting.

Action:  Health and Wellbeing Partnerships Manager

6.  SYSTEM COMPOSITE 5 YEAR PLAN TO INCREASE DIVERSITY IN SENIOR 
LEADERSHIP

The Human Resources Director submitted Document “C” which was a 
presentation to inform the Board that there had been a District wide agreement to 
develop a Public Sector plan to increase diversity in senior leadership over the 
next five years.

The presentation set out the context, vision and shared outcomes and the next 
steps in order to realise this ambition.

The Human Resources Director gave a presentation which set out the context, 
vision and shared outcomes and the next steps in order to realise the ambition of 
increasing diversity in senior leadership across the Public Sector.

Board Members made the following comments:

 Needed to increase diversity in senior leadership – important to improve 
performance in this area and the report needed statistics to reflect this 
ambition. A request was made for future reports to include this and a 
comparative analysis of the Districts performance against other places. 

 Should grow our own senior leadership through training, development and 
talent management and employees needed to be supported in the 
workplace – we needed to develop, invest and nurture them and build on 
progress.

 There should be training and development opportunities for all as well as 
mentoring, shadowing and coaching of senior roles to allow those with the 
ambition to progress to such roles with the maximum opportunity to 
achieve these.



5

 A coordinated approach to resources, talent management and the 
equalities work was needed and it was agreed that the Partnership would 
look at how a dedicated post could be resourced to lead on this work.

Resolved-

That consideration be given to jointly funding a dedicated post to 
coordinate and lead on the work to increase diversity in senior leadership in 
the Public Sector which would involve contribution from all partners.

A further update is received in 6 months’ time to the Board outlining 
progress of the work, providing a comparative data analysis and should 
also include targets. 

Action: Chief Executive

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford and Airedale Wellbeing Board.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


